AGENDA

CITY COUNCIL MEETING

MONDAY, OCTOBER 18, 2021

7:00 p.m.

This meeting will be conducted by Teleconference.

The public may listen into this meeting by calling the following conference line and then entering the conference code:

Dial-In Number: (929) 436-2866 Meeting ID: 381 083 245

Prayer

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Mayoral Proclamation and City Council Citation: Recognizing October 31, 2021 as "Dennis Scinto Household Hazardous Waste Collection Day" in Bridgeport.

MINUTES FOR APPROVAL:

Approval of City Council Minutes: August 4, 2021 & August 11, 2021 (Special Meetings)

COMMUNICATIONS TO BE REFERRED TO COMMITTEES:

- Communication from City Clerk re: Items Pending before City Council Committees Pursuant to City Council Rules Ch. XIII Subsection (11), ACCEPTED AND MADE PART OF THE RECORD.
- 129-20 Communication from City Attorney re: Proposed Settlement of Pending Litigation with Marcus Stewart, referred to Miscellaneous Matters Committee.
- Communication from City Attorney re: Proposed Settlement of Pending Litigation with William Gomez-Perez, et al, referred to Miscellaneous Matters Committee.
- 131-20 Communication from City Attorney re: Proposed Settlement of Pending Litigation with Jordan Taylor, referred to Miscellaneous Matters Committee.
- Communication from Central Grants re: Grant Submission: Connecticut State Library Historic Documents Preservation Program (#22213), referred to Economic and Community Development and Environment Committee.
- Communication from Central Grants re: Grant Submission: U. S. Department of Transportation Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) American Rescue Plan Act Airport Rescue Grant Program (#22375), referred to Public Safety and Transportation Committee.

COMMUNICATIONS TO BE REFERRED TO COMMITTEES CONTINUED:

Communication from City Attorney re: Proposed Settlement of Pending Litigation with Marciano Gomez-Salazar, referred to Miscellaneous Matters Committee.

RESOLUTIONS TO BE REFERRED TO BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, ETC.:

Resolution presented by Council Member(s) Cruz & Co-sponsor Taylor-Moye re: Proposed resolution requesting that Main Street and Whiting Street Intersection be designated as an "All-Way" Stop with appropriate signage erected and stop lines painted on the road surface, referred to Board of Police Commissioners.

MATTERS TO BE ACTED UPON (CONSENT CALENDAR):

- *82-20 Public Safety and Transportation Committee Report re: Appointment of Terri B. Williams (D) to the Police Commission.
- *111-20 Public Safety and Transportation Committee Report re: Resolution seeking information on recent outages from The United Illuminating Company.
- *112-20 Public Safety and Transportation Committee Report re: Resolution regarding the 2021 "Second" Round of Sidewalk Repair Pilot Program.
- *117-20 Public Safety and Transportation Committee Report re: Grant Submission: Department of Homeland Security (DHS) Federal Emergency Management Administration (FEMA) Public Assistance Disaster Relief for Tropical Storm Isaias.

MATTERS TO BE ACTED UPON:

94-20 Public Safety and Transportation Committee Report re: (Ref. #34-20) Resolution requesting to move the Honorary Naming of the Paper Street of "Bishop Ronnie Brayboy Way" to the new location of Baldwin Street.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

59-20 Economic and Community Development and Environment Committee Report re: Resolution Authorizing the Disposition of Three (3) City-Owned Properties.

(Special Note: All items listed on the agenda can be found on the City Clerk's website within 24 hours of meeting: City Council Agendas/Minutes; City Council; 2020-2021; Full/Minutes/Size; 2021-10-18 pdf)

THE FOLLOWING NAMED PERSON HAS REQUESTED PERMISSION TO ADDRESS THE CITY COUNCIL ON MONDAY, OCTOBER 18, 2021 AT 6:30 P.M. THIS MEETING WILL BE CONDUCTED BY ZOOM/TELECONFERENCE. THE FOLLOWING NAMED PERSON MAY DIAL INTO THIS MEETING TO SPEAK BY CALLING THE FOLLOWING CONFERENCE LINE AND THEN ENTERING THE CONFERENCE CODE:

DIAL-IN NUMBER#: (929) 436-2866 MEETING ID#: 381 083 245

NAME SUBJECT

Myron Dukes 184 Harriet Street Bridgeport, CT 06608 Re-open Orcutt Boys & Girls Club with honest passionate community lovers. No more making our children suffer over corruption.